

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Environment and Climate Change Water Resources Management Division

AMENDMENT TO MARINE AQUACULTURE WATER USE LICENCE

Pursuant to the Water Resources Act, SNL 2002 cW-4.01, specifically Section(s) 18,

Date: FEBRUARY 24, 2023 File No: 525

MAWUL No: **MAWUL-22-12682**

Amendment No: 1

Permit Holder: Shorefast Foundation

PO Box 178

98 Iceberg Arena Rd

Fogo Island Central, NL A0G 2X0

Attention: Susan Cull

Re: Aquaculture Facility in Cobbs Cove, Fogo Island

The original Marine Aquaculture Water Use Licence dated AUGUST 08, 2022 is amended as follows:

The designated purpose of the water use is amended from Commercial (Marine Aquaculture) to Non-commercial (Marine Aquaculture).

All other terms and conditions of the original Marine Aquaculture Water Use Licence will apply and failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this amendment and the original Marine Aquaculture Water Use Licence will render this Marine Aquaculture Water Use Licence null and void, place the Licensee and their agent(s) in violation of the *Water Resources Act* and make the Licensee responsible for taking any remedial measures as may be prescribed by this Department.

(for) MINISTER

File No: <u>525</u> MAWUL No: <u>MAWUL-22-12682</u> Amendment No: <u>1</u>

cc: Fisheries Protection Division Ecosystem Management Branch Fisheries and Oceans Canada P.O. Box 5667 St. John's, NL A1C 5X1 FPP-NL@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

cc: Ms. Paula Dawe, P.Eng.
Manager, Water Rights, Investigations and Modelling Section
Water Resources Management Division
Department of Environment and Climate Change
P.O. Box 8700
4th Floor, West Block, Confederation Building
St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
pauladawe@gov.nl.ca

cc: Renee J. Keel
Manager of Aquaculture Licensing (TA)
Department of Fisheries and Land Resources
P.O. Box 679
Grand Falls-Windsor, NL, A2A 2K2
RKeel@gov.nl.ca

cc: Dave Mercer (Central)
Land Management Specialist
Crown Lands Administration Division
Department of Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture
davemercer@gov.nl.ca